GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Request for modification of plans in the Application No.
13509 of Ann P. Dorsey, pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the
Zoning Regulations, for variances from the lot area and
width requirements (Sub-section 3301.1) and the lot
occupancy requirements (Sub-section 3303.1) to construct a
detached dwelling in an R-2 District at the premises 111 -
46th Place, N.E., (Sguare 5138, Lot 15).

HEARING DATE: June 24, 1981
DECISION DATE: July 1, 1981

DISPOSITION: Application GRANTED by a vote of 5-0 (Charles
R. Norris, Lindsley Williams, Connie Fortune,
Douglas J. Patton and William F. McIntosh to
grant) subject to the condition that the
construction be in conformance with the plans
marked as Exhibit No. 9 of the record.

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: September 2, 1981

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject application was granted by the Board
subject to the condition that the construction be in
conformance with the plans marked as Exhibit No. 9 of the
record.

2. The applicant, by letter of November 30, 1981,
requested permission of the Board to modify the plans
previously approved by the Board,

3. The modified plans evidenced that the applicant has
added windows to the rear and to the side of the dwelling,
and has changed the pitch of the roof.

4, The size, shape and footprint of the proposed
dwelling is the same as that previously approved by the
Board. ©No additional variance relief is required.

5. The material facts relied on by the Board related
to the lot area, lot width and lot occupancy variances are
unaffected by the proposed architectural changes.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

The Board concludes that the proposed modifications are
cosmetic ir nature. The applicant needs no further relief
from the Board. The variances originally sought are
unaltered. The material facts the Board relied upon in
granting the application are still relevant. There was no
opposition to the proposed modifications.

It is therefore ORDERED that the modification of plans
is APPROVED, and that the plans marked as Exhibit No. 20 of
the record are hereby APPROVED and shall be substituted for
those originally submitted to and approved bhy the Board as
Exhibit No. 9. In all other respects, the Order dated
September 2, 1981 shall remain in full force and effect.

DECISION DATE: December 2, 1981

VOTE: 5-0 (Walter B. Lewis, Douglas J. Patton, Charles R,
Norris, William F. McIntosh and Connie Fortune
to APPROVE).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
ATTESTED BY: i; .

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

APR 2 1 1982

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:_

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO
DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN
DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAIL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING
ADJUSTMENT."



GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13509, of Anne P. Dorsey, pursuant to Paragraph
8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for variances from the lot area
and width requirements (Sub-section 3301.1), the lot occupancy
requirements (Sub-section 3303.1) and the side yard requirements
(Sub-section 3305.1) to construct a detached dwelling in an R-2
District at the premises 111 - 46th Place, N.E., (Square 5138,

Lot 15).

HEARING DATE: June 24, 1981
DECISION DATE: July 1, 1981

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located in an R-2 District on the
east side of 46th Place between Central Avenue and Blaine Street, N.E.

2. The subject property is twenty-five feet wide by 97.5 feet
deep. The property is vacant and unimproved.

3. The applicant proposes to construct a one story plus base-
ment detached single family dwelling on the site. The subject
dwelling will have a living room, dining room, kitchen and powder
room in the basement, and three bedrooms and a bathroom on the first
floor.

4. The R-2 District requires a minimum lot area of 4,000 square
feet for a detached single family dwelling. The subject lot contains
2,437.50 square feet. The applicant thus requires a lot area
variance of 1,562.5 square feet.

5. The R-2 District requires a minimum lot width of forty feet
for a detached single family dwelling. Since the subject lot is only
twenty-five feetwide avarianceof fifteen feet is required.

6. A maximum lot occupancy of forty percent is permitted in the
R-2 District. For the subject lot, the maximum building area is 975
square feet. The applicant proposes to occupy 1,100 square feet, thus
requiring a variance of 125 square feet.

7. The proposed dwelling will have a four foot side yard on
each side. If a side yard is provided, it must be at least eight
feet wide. The applicant thus requires side yard variances of four
feet on each side.
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8. The applicant testified that she purchased the lot in order
to construct a detached single family dwelling. She did not realize
that no such dwelling could be constructed without approval of
variances.

9. No dwelling can be constructed on the property without
variances.

10. There are three vacant lots, identical in dimensions to the
subject lot, to the south of the subject site, followed by a non-
conforming apartment house. To the north is a single family dwelling.
There are a large number of existing single family dwellings in the
area built on smaller lot sizes than are now required.

11. There was no report in the record from Advisory Neighbor-
hood Commission - 7D.

12. There was a petition in support of the application from
residents of the area. One area homeowner appeared at the hearing
in support of the application.

13. There was no opposition to the application.

CONCLUSTONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and the evidence of record, the
Board concludes that the requested variances are area variances,
the granting of which requires the showing of an exceptional or
extraordinary condition of the property which creates a practical
difficulty for the owner. The Board concludes that the small size
of the property does constitute such a condition. Strict applica-
tion of the regulations would cause a practical difficulty for the
owner, in that no use of the property could be made. The Board
concludes that the requested relief can be granted without substan-
tial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing
the intent, purpose and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in
the Zoning Regulations and maps. It is therefore ORDERED that the
application is GRANTED in accordance with the plans submitted marked
as Exhibit No. 9.

VOTE: 5-0 (Charles R. Norris, Lindsley Williams, Connie Fortune,
Douglas J. Patton and William F. McIntosh to GRANT).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
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ATTESTED BY: m.\ q/ M-—

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

2 SEP 1981

FINAL DATE OF ORDER:

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS ''NO DECISION OR
ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING
BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND
INSPECTIONS.



